STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC

Application for an Order Granting Grain Belt Express
Clean Line LLC a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity pursuant to Section 8-406.1 of the
Public Utilities Act to Construct, Operate and Maintain
a High Voltage Electric Service Transmission Line and
to Conduct a Transmission Public Utility Business in
Connection Therewith and Authorizing Grain Belt
Express Clean Line Pursuant to Sections 8-503 and
8-406.1(i) of the Public Utilities Act to Construct the
High Voltage Electric Transmission Line.

Docket No. 15-0277
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GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE LLC’S REPORT OF THE
PARTIES’ DISCUSSIONS CONCERNING A PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

At the May 5, 2015, prehearing conference, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)
directed the parties to engage in discussions to establish a proposed procedural schedule for this
docket and to make a filing reporting the results by the end of the day on Friday, May 8 (or,
failing an agreement, to file their separate schedule proposals and explanations therefore by that
time). The parties listed below (represented by their counsel listed in parentheses) have reached
agreement on the procedural schedule (including the discovery schedule) set forth on Attachment
A to this filing, and the agreed procedural schedule is hereby submitted to the ALJ. The parties
request that the ALJ issue a notice or ruling setting forth and adopting the agreed procedural
schedule, including the specific descriptions of each procedural event shown on Attachment A.

Parties Agreeing to the Procedural Schedule

Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC (Owen MacBride)

Commission Staff (Christine Ericson and John Sagone)

Concerned Citizens & Property Owners (Edward McNamara)
Landowners Alliance of Central Illinois, NFP (William Shay)

Illinois Agricultural Association (Charles Davis and Laura Harmon)

Rex Encore Farms, LLC and Rex Encore Properties, LLC (Glenn Rippie)
Mary E. Zotos (Paul Neilan)

Ameren Illinois (Geoffrey Grammer)

Environmental Law and Policy Center* (Justin Vickers)

Wind on the Wires* (Sean Brady)

*These entities have not yet filed petition to intervene.



Respectfully submitted,

GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE LLC

By

/s/ Owen E. MacBride

Of counsel:

Cary Kaottler

Executive Vice President and General Counsel
Erin Szalkowski, Corporate Counsel
Clean Line Energy Partners LLC
1001 McKinney Street

Suite 700

Houston, TX 77002

(832) 319-6320 (CK)

(832) 319-6323 (ES)
ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com

Owen E. MacBride

Diana Z. Bowman

Katherine G. Cisneros

Schiff Hardin LLP

233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 258-5680 (OEM)

(312) 258-5503 (DZB)

(312) 258-5633 (KGC)
omacbride@schiffhardin.com
dbowman@schiffhardin.com
kcisneros@schiffhardin.com




Attachment A

ICC Docket 15-0277 — Proposed Procedural Schedule

Grain Belt Express Application filed April 10 (Fri.)
Prehearing Conference May 5 (Tues.)

Staff and Intervenors file verified pleading describing alternative June 8 (Mon.)
routes (if any). The pleading should contain a complete
description of the proposed alternative route, an explanation
of the rationale for proposing the alternative, and the names
and addresses of all landowners whose property would be
crossed by the alternative route

Status Hearing (Landowners on alternative routes notified) June 22 (Mon.) or 23 (Tues.)
ALJ to set time

Staff and Intervenor Direct TTY on all issues (including July 10 (Fri.)
TTY by persons who proposed alternative routes on June 8
in support of their alternatives, by others in response to
alternative route proposals) and Grain Belt Express TTY
responding to alternative routes

Staff and Intervenor Rebuttal TTY to each other on all issues July 24 (Fri.)
including alternative routes and to Grain Belt Express TTY
on alternative routes

Grain Belt Rebuttal TTY

Status

Evidentiary hearing

Initial Briefs

Reply Briefs
Draft/suggested orders
ALJ Proposed Order

Briefs on Exceptions
Reply Briefs on Exceptions

Deadline

Schedule for Motions on the Pleadings:

Motions on the pleadings

Responses to motions

Aug. 4 (Tues.)

Aug. 11 (Tues.) or 12 (Wed.)
(if Aug. 11, 10:30 or later)

Aug. 17-20 (Mon.-Thurs.)
Sept. 11 (Fri.)

Sept. 18 (Fri.)

Sept. 22 (Tues.)

Oct. 14 (Wed.)

Oct. 21 (Wed.)

Oct. 28 (Wed.)

Nov. 21 (Sat.)

May 18 (Mon.)

June 1 (Mon.)



Replies to responses June 8 (Mon.)

Discovery:

Data requests issued in May will be answered within 21 days, except that data requests on the
topic of the proposed and any alternative routes will be answered within 10 days

Data requests issued in June and in July prior to July 10 will be answered within 14 days, except
that data requests on the topic of the proposed and any alternative routes will be answered within
10 days

Data requests issued from July 10 to July 23 will be answered within 7 days

Data requests issued from July 24 to August 3 will be answered within 5 days.

Data requests issued on and after August 4 will be answered within 4 days

If a due date is a weekend or holiday, it extends to next business day.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that he caused the foregoing document to be
served on each of the persons on the Service List in Docket No. 15-0277 by electronic mail on

May 7, 2015.

[s/ Owen E. MacBride

Owen E. MacBride

Attorney for Grain Belt Express Clean Line
LLC

SERVICE LIST

DOCKET 15-0277

Diana Z. Bowman

Atty. for Grain Belt Express Clean Line
LLC

Schiff Hardin LLP

233 S. Wacker, Ste. 6600

Chicago, IL 60606
dbowman@schiffhardin.com

Katherine G. Cisneros

Atty. for Grain Belt Express Clean Line
LLC

Schiff Hardin LLP

233 S. Wacker, Ste. 6600

Chicago, IL 60606
kcisneros@schiffhardin.com

Charles Y. Davis

Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP
205 South Fifth Street, Suite 700
P .0O. Box 2459

Springfield, IL 62705
cdavis@bhslaw.com

Kendra Davis

16684 N. Meadow Ln.
Petersburg, IL 62675
kkleinik@aol.com

Eric E. Dearmont

Ameren Services Company
PO Box 66149, MC 1310
St. Louis, MO 63166
edearmont@ameren.com

Ericka Dominick

Illinois Regulatory Paralegal
Ameren Services Company
1901 Chouteau Ave.

PO Box 66149

St. Louis, MO 63166
edominick@ameren.com

Christine Ericson

Office of General Counsel

Illinois Commerce Commission

160 North LaSalle Street, Suite C-800
Chicago, IL 60601
cericson@icc.illinois.gov




Edward C. Fitzhenry

Managing Associate General Counsel
Ameren Services Company

1901 Chouteau Ave.

PO Box 66149 (M/C 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
efitzhenry@ameren.com

Geoffrey F. Grammer
Ameren Services Company
1901 Chouteau Ave.

PO Box 66149, MC 1310
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
ggrammer@ameren.com

Daniel L. Hamilton

Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP
205 South Fifth Street, Suite 700
P .0O. Box 2459

Springfield, IL 62705
dhamilton@bhslaw.com

Laura Harmon

Assistant General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
Illinois Agricultural Association and
Affiliated Companies

1701 Towanda Ave.

P.O. Box 2901

Bloomington, IL 61702-2901
lharmon@ilfb.org

Don Hennings

R.R. 1, Box 254
Shelbyville, IL 62565
chennings@pwr-net.coop

William Hoene

3298 E. 200 North Rd.
Sigel, IL 62462
hoenesam@-consolidated.net

Floyd Holkenbrink

247 County Rd. 150 N.
Teutopolis, IL 62467
fholkenbrink@hofnetinc.com

Cary Kaottler

EVP and General Counsel

Clean Line Energy Partners LLC
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 700
Houston, TX 77002
ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com

Owen E. MacBride

Atty. for Grain Belt Express Clean Line
LLC

Schiff Hardin LLP

6600 Sears Tower

Chicago, IL 60606
omacbride@schiffhardin.com

Claire A. Manning

Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP
205 South Fifth Street, Suite 700
P .O. Box 2459

Springfield, IL 62705
cmanning@bhslaw.com

Edward D. McNamara Jr.

Atty. for Concerned Citizens & Property
Owners

McNamara & Evans

931 S. Fourth St.

PO Box 5039

Springfield, IL 62705
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com




Paul G. Neilan

Law Offices of Paul G. Neilan, P.C.
33 N. LaSalle St., Ste., 3400
Chicago, IL 60602
pagneilan@energy.law.pro

Ashley Devon Nash

Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP
35 W. Hubbard St., Ste. 600
Chicago, Illinois 60654
ashley.nash@r3law.com

Elizabeth E. Nohren

Atty. for Landowners Alliance of Central
Ilinois, NFP

Dove & Dove, Attorneys at Law

PO Box 647

151 S. Morgan St.

Shelbyville, IL 62565
Inohren@doveanddove.com

Joseph H. O'Brien

Atty. for Concerned Citizens & Property
Owners

McNamra & Evans

PO Box 5039

931 S. Fourth St.

Springfield, IL 62705-5039
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com

Jonathan L. Phillips

Atty. for Illinois Landowners Alliance, NFP
Shay Kepple Phillips, Ltd.

456 Fulton St., Ste. 255

Peoria, IL 61602
jphillips@skplawyers.com

Dustin L. Probst

Atty. for Landowners Alliance of Central

Illinois, NFP

Dove & Dove

PO Box 647

151 S. Morgan St.
Shelbyville, IL 62565-0647
dprobst@doveanddove.com

Yassir Rashid

Case Manager

Illinois Commerce Commission
527 E. Capitol Ave.
Springfield, IL 62701
yrashid@icc.illinois.gov

Lonny Rhodes

18736 Crosscreek Rd.
Carlinville, IL 62626
rhodesfarminc@gmail.com

E. Glenn Rippie

Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP
350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60654
glenn.rippie@r3law.com




John E. Rooney

Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP
350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60654
john.rooney@r3law.com

Dennis Sagez

16432 Rte. 111
Chesterfiled, IL 62630
dennis.sagez@emerson.com

John L. Sagone

Office of General Counsel
Illinois Commerce Commission
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800
Chicago, IL 60601
jsagone@icc.illinois.qgov

William M. Shay

Atty. for Illinois Landowners
Alliance, NFP

Shay Kepple Phillips, Ltd.
456 Fulton St., Ste. 255
Peoria, IL 61602-1220
wshay@skplawyers.com

Erin Szalkowski

Corporate Counsel

Clean Line Energy Partners LLC
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 700
Houston, TX 77002
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com

Janis VVon Qualen
Administrative Law Judge
Illinois Commerce Commission
527 E. Capitol Ave.
Springfield, IL 62701
jvonqual@icc.illinois.gov

Conor B. Ward

Rooney Rippie & Ratnaswamy LLP
350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60654
conor.ward@r3law.com

Mary E. Zotos

c/p Nafsica Zotos

118 Lawton Rd.

Riverside, IL 60546
Nerouliasjohnl@ath.forthnet.gr




